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FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF

Plaintiff, Don’t Drill the Hills, Inc. (hereafter “DDHI”), by and through its attorneys, the
law offices of LOZEN, KOVAR & [LOZEN, P.C., submit the following as its First Amended

Complaint for Declaratory Relief Pursuant to MCR 2.118(A)(1):

1. Plaintiff, DDHI is a non-profit corporation duly organized and existing under the laws
of the State of Michigan for purposes which include taking actions to oppose oil and gas drilling
and leasing in and/or by the City of Rochester Hills and related actions, and its members include
members who reside in the City of Rochester Hills and Oakland County and who initiated the
referendum referenced in paragraph 4.

2. Defendant, City of Rochester Hills (hereafter “City”) is a Michigan municipal
corporation located in Oakland County.

3. Defendant, Jordan Development Company, LLC (hereafter “Jordan™), is a Michigan
limited liability company which does business in and leases property in Oakland County.

4. Defendant, Sunoco Pipeline, L.P., is a Texas limited partnership which has easement
interests and pipelines in Oakland County.

5. The City is the owner of the parks known as Nowicki Park, Tienken Park and Bloomer
Park which are all expressly designated in and are part of the City’s Parks and Recreation Master
Plan 2011 —2015.

6. In 2011, a Rochester Hills citizen organization known as Saving Parks and City
Environment (“SPACE?”) initiated a referendum to amend the City Charter to prohibit the sale,
leasing of, of changes in the use of City-owned parks without voter approval.

7. At the November 8, 2011 election, the voters of Rochester Hills amended the City

Charter to add Section 11.8, Parks and Open Spaces, as follows:
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“Section 11.8 Parks and open spaces

City-owned parks and open spaces shall be used only for park and
open space purposes and shall not be sold, leased, transferred, exchanged or
converted to another use unless approved by a majority of votes cast by the
electors at an election.

.1 “Converted to another use" means changing the use of a park or
open space, or significant part thereof, from a recreation or conservation use
to another use not directly related or incidental to public recreation or
conservation.

.2 This section shall apply to all present and future City-owned
property designated as park or open space in the City's Parks and Recreation
Master Plan. The designation of parks or open space shall not be removed or
changed without voter approval. The existing use of a park or open space on
the effective date of this section shall be considered to be a lawful use for the
particular property.

.3 All land acquired by the City with proceeds from the 2005 Millage
Proposal to Provide Funding to Permanently Preserve Green Spaces and

Natural Features within the City of Rochester Hills shall remain permanently
preserved.

(Amd. 11-8-2011)"

8. One of the reasons for the formation of SPACE and the referendum to add Charter
Section 11.8 was the controversy over the City Council’s plans to build a water reservoir tower in
Tienken Park and the primary purpose of the referendum to amend the City Charter by adding
Section 11.8 was to take away the power of the City Council to exercise its discretion regarding
whether or not the City-owned parks could be sold, leased or converted to other uses and to
transfer that power to the voters.

9. In 2012, Jordan approached the City to enter an oil and gas lease granting Jordan the
rights to explore for, and to extract, and sell any oil and gas that may be located beneath Nowicki
Park, Tienken Park (herein the “Parks”), and the VanHoosen Jones Stony Creek Cemetery (herein

the “Cemetery”), all owned by the City.
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10. The City is governed by Michigan’s Home Rule City Act, Act 279 of 1909, as
amended.
11. The section of the Home Rule City Act at MCL 117.5 expressly states in applicable
parts:
“117.5 Prohibited Powers.
Sec. 5.

(1) A city does not have the power to do any of the following:

(e)... to sell a park, cemetery, or any part of a park or cemetery, except where the
park is not required under an official master plan of the city...unless approved by
a majority of the electors voting on the question at a general or special election.”
12. On December 3, 2012, despite objections by two members of the Rochester Hills City
Council and others that voter approval of the Lease was required, the Rochester Hills City
Council voted 5-2 to adopt a resolution stating in relevant part:
“RESOLVED that the Rochester Hills City Council hereby

approves the proposed Oil and Gas Lease with Jordan
Management Company, LLC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any proposed changes in the
future language must be brought back for the City Council for
review and approval.”

13. On information and belief, and after an online search of the Michigan Department of
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs website, no company named Jordan Management Company,
LLC exists or is registered to do business in Michigan.

14. On January 15, 2013, the City of Rochester Hills, Mayor, Bryan K. Barnett, signed an

Oil And Gas Lease with Jordan Development Company, LLC (not Jordan Management

Company, LLC), attached as Exhibit A (hereafter the “Lease”) without the Lease having been
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presented for approval by voters in the City pursuant to the City Charter provisions at Section
11.8. The Lease includes authorization that West Bay Exploration Company may conduct all
exploration and production activities and all other activities under the Lease.

15. As of the date of this Complaint, Jordan has not yet begun to drill in Rochester Hills
and has not begun to extract any oil or gas pursuant to the Lease, but West Bay has applied for a
permit from MDEQ to drill in close proximity to the Cemetery.

16. Subsequent to the City signing the Lease, Jordan began using the City’s approval of
the Lease as a selling point for why other nearby property owners should also sign leases, and
upon information and belief leases were executed by property owners after the City’s Lease was
presented to them during the negotiation process.

17. At the January 27, 2014, City Council meeting, Rochester Hills Mayor Barnett told the
interested citizens present (including persons who are now members of DDHI) that Jordan
intended to continue with its drilling/exploration in adjacent Auburn Hills over the next 4-6
months and if successful Jordan would pursue additional leases in the City within a year’s time.

18. Members of DDHI include: former active participants and organizers of SPACE who
were instrumental in having Section 11.8 of the Charter adopted; members who are registered
voters in the City of Rochester Hills who were denied their right to vote on the lease; members
who use the Parks; members who live within the units in which drilling is proposed; members
who live in close proximity to the Parks; members who live in close proximity to and/or have
family members buried in the Cemetery; members who live in close proximity to the well drilling
sites proposed by Jordan; members who would be directly impacted by the noise, smells,
increased traffic, potential spills, and other adverse environmental impacts caused by the

proposed oil and gas exploration and production under the Lease (and the leases from other
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property owners within the proposed pooled units); members who live adjacent to lands that have
been leased to Jordan and/or West Bay, members who have an ownership interest in their
neighborhood Common Areas that have been leased against their will by their Homeowner’s
Associations; and members who own property whose value may be negatively impacted.

19. The former SPACE participants who initiated the referendum to adopt Charter Section
11.8 have a special interest in seeing that its provisions be followed and would suffer damages if
the Court refused to enforce Charter Section 11.8.

20. As a matter of law, the City’s fee ownership of the Parks and the Cemetery included
ownership of all of the oil and gas located within and under the boundaries of the properties.

21. The Lease effectively severed the oil and gas mineral rights owned by the City as part
of its fee ownership of the Parks and the Cemetery so that during the 5-year primary term of the
Lease, and for as long as a producing well is operated by Jordan, Jordan has the right to remove
and sell the oil and gas removed from under the Parks and Cemetery.

22. On April 7, 2014, without voter approval, the Rochester Hills City Council adopted a
resolution to approve the granting of a new Pipeline Right-of-Way Easement (the “Pipeline
Easement Agreement”) with Sunoco (attached as Exhibit B).

23. The Pipeline Easement Agreement’s terms include that the City

“does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY unto
SUNOCO... a permanent, non-exclusive twenty-five foot (25°) wide
right-of-way and easement (“New Easement Area”) among a route as
shown and described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto, to construct, install,
maintain, operate, repair, inspect, alter, protect, change the size of,

relocate, replace in whole or in part, remove and abandon a pipeline or
pipelines and other appurtenant facilities...”

24. Although portions of the Pipeline Easement Agreement are congruent with the
dimension of a prior pipeline easement granted to Sunoco or its predecessor-in-interest in the

1950s (prior to the adoption of Charter Section 11.8), the new Pipeline Easement covers
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additional land in Bloomer Park which was not subject to any prior pipeline easements. The new
easement area is shown on the highlighted portion of Exhibit C.

25. The City has admitted that if Jordan’s efforts are successful in adjacent communities,
that Jordan would pursue additional leases in the City within a year’s time (See, § 12 of the City’s
Answer to Complaint for Declaratory Relief).

26. Oil and gas exploration and leasing continues to be active in Oakland County and
Rochester Hills and it is foreseeable and in fact likely that Jordan and/or others will approach the
City regarding leasing, pipeline or other subsurface activities involving other parkland in
Rochester Hills. In fact, the City itself has raised a laundry list of potential activities /
transactions which may or may not violate Section 11.8 and/or MCL 117.5 depending on how the
Charter section is interpreted by this Court (See, Defendant City of Rochester Hills” Brief
Supporting Motion for Summary Disposition, pp 9-10).

27. An actual controversy exists regarding the scope of Charter Section 11.8 and MCL
117.5 and whether they only apply to the surface uses at City-owned parks or whether they also
apply to sales, leases, and changes in use of any part of the fee ownership, including the
subsurface portions of City-owned parkland.

28. Controversies exist over whether the City Council had authority to sign the Jordan
lease; whether the City council had authority to grant a new easement to Sunoco for construction
of an underground pipeline through portions of City-owned Bloomer Park; and whether any
proposed changes in the Lease must be approved by the voters or may merely be approved by the
City Council.

29. Resolution of the controversies regarding the application of Charter Section 11.8 and

MCL 117.5 to the existing controversies is not only required to determine the validity of the
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existing Jordan Lease and Pipeline Easement Agreement, but is also necessary to guide the
conduct of the City Council regarding whether the Council has the authority to approve changes
to the Lease without voter approval (as referenced in the Council’s December 3, 2012 Resolution)
or whether changes must be approved by voters for future oil and gas leasing of other City parks
and other underground activities in parks such as installation of pipelines.

30. Jurisdiction and venue are appropriate with this Court as the actions and occurrences
involved in this complaint occurred in Oakland County and the real properties in question are
located in Oakland County.

COUNT 1

DECLARATORY ACTION REGARDING
APPLICATION OF CITY CHARTER SECTION 11.8

31. Plaintiff repeats, realleges and incorporates herein by reference each and every
allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 30 of this Complaint as though fully restated herein.
32. Pursuant to MCR 2.605, Plaintiff asks this Court to declare the rights of parties

regarding below-surface activities in City-owned parks, including the following:

a. Whether the City’s execution of the Lease, which leased the City’s subsurface oil
and gas mineral rights, which were part of the City’s fee ownership of the Parks,
violates the provisions in Charter Section 11.8 that City-owned parks shall not be
“leased” without voter approval;

b. Whether the City’s execution of the Lease without voter approval violates the
provisions in Charter Section 11.8 that City-owned parks “shall be used only for
park and open space purposes” because allowing Jordan to use the Parks for oil
and gas exploration and the removal and sale of oil and gas produced from the

Parks, are not uses for “park and open space purposes”;
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C.

Whether the City’s execution of the Lease, which allows the sale of the

subsurface oil and gas owned by the City as part of the City’s fee ownership of
the Parks, violates the provisions in Charter Section 11.8 that City-owned
parkland “shéll not be sold” without voter approval;

Whether the City’s execution of the Lease, which allows for subsurface oil and
gas exploration, drilling, and removal and sale of oil and gas from the parkland,
converts the subsurface portions of the Parks to uses not directly related to public
recreation or conservation, and thus violates the provisions in Charter Section
11.8 that prohibit converting portions of a park to uses not directly related to
public recreation or conservation; and

Whether the sale and conveyance of the new Pipeline Easement Agreement across
and under Bloomer Park violates the provision of Charter Section 11.8 that City-
owned pérks should not be “sold” without voter approval.

Whether the City’s sale and conveyance of the new Pipeline Easement Agreement
across and under Bloomer Park violates the provisions in Charter Section 11.8
that City-owned parks “shall be used only for park and open space purposes”
because allowing Sunoco to use a new area of the Park for a pipeline, is not use
for “park and open space purposes”; and

Whether the City’s sale and conveyance of the new Pipeline Easement Agreement
across and under Bloomer Park converts the new easement portion of the Park to
a use not directly related to public recreation or conservation, and thus violates the
provisions in Charter Section 11.8 that prohibit converting portions of a park to

uses not directly related to public recreation or conservation.
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COUNT II

DECLARATORY RELIEF REGARDING
MCL 117.5 PROHIBITIONS AGAINST SALE OF CITY-OWNED
PARKS OR CEMETERIES WITHOUT VOTER APPROVAL

33. Plaintiff repeats, realleges and incorporates herein by reference each and every
allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 32 of this Complaint as though fully restated herein.

34. The Parks and Bloomer Park are expressly designated as Parks in the City’s Parks &
Recreation Master Plan 2011 — 2015 and are required to continue to be designated as parks
pursuant to Charter Section 11.8.2, which prohibits parks from being removed from the Master
Plan without voter approval.

35. Pursuant to MCR 2.605, Plaintiff asks this Court to grant declaratory relief regarding
whether the Lease, which severs thé oil and gas mineral rights from the City’s fee ownership of
the Parks and the Cemetery, transfers the City’s oil and gas mineral rights ownership to Jordan,
and allows Jordan to remove and sell the oil and gas from the City’s property, constitutes a “sale”
of a part of the City’s fee ownership of the Parks and Cemetery so that the execution of the Lease
violated the provisions of MCL 117.5(1)(e) which provide that a city does not have the power “to
sell a park or cemetery, or any part of a park or cemetery” without voter approval.

36. Pursuant to MCR 2.605, Plaintiff asks this Court to grant declaratory relief regarding
whether the Pipeline Easement Agreement, which sold to Sunoco the right to an easement through
Bloomer Park, including the rights to construct an install and maintain new pipelines across and
under Bloomer Park constitute a “sale” of a part of the City’s fee ownership of Bloomer Park

without voter approval in violation of the provisions of MCL 117.5(1)(e).

10
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COUNT 11X

ULTA VIRES ACTION

37. Plaintiff repeats, realleges and incorporates herein by reference each and every
allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 36 of this First Amended Complaint as though fully
restated herein. |

38. The Doctrine of Ultra Vires precludes a City from engaging in a course of conduct or
entering into an agreement that it is not specifically authorized to do.

39. Ultra vires agreements entered into on behalf of a city are void and unenforceable.

40. Because Jordan is a party to the Lease, Jordan is a necessary party to any action
seeking to declare the Lease void.

41. Because Sunoco is a party to the Easement Agreement, Sunoco is a necessary party to
any action seeking to declare the Easement void in whole or in part.

42. To the extent the execution of the Lease without voter approval violated the Home
Rule City Act provisions at MCL 117.5(1)(e), and/or Charter Section 11.8, it constituted an ultra
vires action and is void because it was entered without voter approval.

43. To the extent the execution of the Pipeline Easement Agreement without voter
approval violated the Home Rule City Act provisions at MCL 117.5(1)(e), and/or Charter Section
11.8, it constituted an ultra vires action and is void because it was entered without voter approval.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that this Honorable Court declare:

A. That the Lease be declared void as an unauthorized, ultra vires action of the City
in violation of City Charter Section 11.8;

B. That the Lease be declared void as an unauthorized, ultra vires action of the City
in violation of MCL 117.5;

C. That the Lease be declared an unauthorized, ultra vires action of the City.

11
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D. That the Pipeline Easement Agreement be declared void in whole or in part as an
unauthorized, ultra vires action of the City.

E. That DDHI be awarded its costs and attorney fees in bringing this action; and

F. That this Honorable Court provide such further and other relief it deems
appropriate.

LozeEN, KOVAR & LOZEN, P.C.

/s/_Timothy J. Lozen
Timothy J. Lozen (P37683)
Matthew C. Lozen (P73062)
Attorneys for Plaintiff

511 Fort Street, Suite 402
Port Huron, MI 48060
(810) 987-3970

Dated: June 25, 2014

12
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Original - Court 2nd copy - Plaintiff

Approved, SCAQ 1st copy - Defendant ‘ 3rd copy - Return
STATE OF MICHIGAN CASE NO.
JUDICIAL DISTRICT 2014-140827-CH
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT Hon. Tames M. Alexand
COUNTY PROBATE on. James M. Alexander
Court address Couglf telephone no.
201 N. Telegraph Road, Pontiac, MI 48341-0404 (248) 8530582
Plaintiffs name(s), address(es), and telephone no(s). Defendant's name(s), address(es), and telepg$fone no(s).
v SUNOCO PIPELINE LIMITED PR TNERSHIP
DON'T DRILL THE HILLS, INC,, c/o CSC-Lawyers Incorporatinggfervice Company
a Michigan nonprofit corporation 601 Abbot Road

East Lansing, MI 48823

Plaintiff's attorney, bar no., address, and telephone no.

Timothy J. Lozen (P37683) / (810) 987-3970
Matthew C. Lozen (P73062)

Lozen, Kovar & Lozen, P.C.

511 Fort Street, Suite 402

Port Huron, MI 48060

NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT: In the name of the people of theftate of Michigan you are notified:
1. You are being sued.
2. YOU HAVE 21 DAYS after receiving this summons to file a written answerffith the court and serve a copy on the other party
ortake otherlawful action with the court (28 days if you were served by oryouwere served outside this state). (MCR2.111[C)])
3. Ifyou do not answer or take other action within the time allowed, judgmeggft may be entered against you for the relief demanded
in the complaint.

Issued This summons expires Court clerl

*This summons is invalid unless served on or before its expiration date.
This document must be segffd by the seal of the court.

COMPLAINT | Instruction: Thefollowing is information that isffequired to be in the caption of every complaint and is to be completed
by the plaintiff. Actual allegations and the claim for relief t be stated on additional complaint pages and attached to this form.

Family Division Cases
[ Thereisnoother pending or resolved action within thgfflirisdiction of the family division of circuit court involving the family or family

members of the parties. :

(L] An action within the jurisdiction of the family diviglon of the circuit court involving the family or family members of the parties has
been previously filed in Court.

The action [remains (]is no longer pending. The docket number and the judge assigned to the action are:

Docket no. Judge Bar no.

General Civil Cases
/] There is no other pending or resojffed civil action arising out of the same transaction or occurrence as alleged in the complaint.
L] A civil action between these pgffies or other parties arising out of the transaction or occurrence alleged in the complaint has

been previously filed in Court.
The action [ ]remains is no longer pending. The docket number and the judge assigned to the action are:
Docket no. Judge Bar no.

VENUE

Plaintiff(s) residence (fiude city, township, or village) Defendant(s) residence (include city, township, or village)
Rochester Hills#MI / Oakland County East Lansing, MI / Ingham County

A

06/25/20 / A WF\/} A
Date Signature of attorneWpla tlff\\/ éjﬁ) s
2

If ygffrequire special accommaodations to use the court because of a disability or lfyou require eign language interpreterto help
ygf fully participate in court proceedings, please contact the court immediately to make arrangements.

MC 01 (3/08) SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT  MCR 2.102(B)(11), MCR 2.104, MCR 2.105, MCR 2.107, MCR 2.113(C)(2)(a), (b), MCR 3.206(A)




Received for Filing Oakland County Clerk 2014 JUN 25 PM 02:55

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT
PROOF OF SERVICE Case No. 2014-140827-CH

TO PROCESS SERVER: You are to serve the summons and complaint not later than 91 days from the date of filing or the date
of expiration on the orderfor second summons. You mustmake and file your return with the courtclerk. Ifyou are unable to complete
service you must return this original and all copies to the court clerk.

CERTIFICATE/AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE/NONSERVICE

[_] OFFICER CERTIFICATE _ OR [ AFFIDAVIT OF PROCESS SERVER
| certify that | am a sheriff, deputy sheriff, bailiff, appointed Being first duly sworn, | state that | am a legally competent
court officer, or attorney for a party (MCR 2.104[A][2]), and adultwhois nota party oran officer of acorporate party, and
that.  (notarization not required) that:  (notarization required)

[ 11 served personally a copy of the summons and complaint,
[]1served by registered or certified mail (copy of return receipt attached) a copy of the summons and complaint,
togetherwith

List all documents served with the Summons and Complaint

on the defendant(s):

Defendant's name . Complete address(es) of service Day, date, time

[11have personally attempted to serve the summons and complaint, together with any attachments, on the following defendant(s)
and have been unable to complete service.

Defendant's name Complete address(es) of service Day, date, time

| declare that the statements above are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

Service fee Miles traveled | Mileage fee Total fee Signature
$ ‘ $ $ Name (type or print)
Title
Subscribed and sworn to before me on , County, Michigan.
Date
My commission expires: Signature:
Date Deputy court clerk/Notary public

Notary public, State of Michigan, County of

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SERVICE

I acknowledge that | have received service of the summons and complaint, fogether with

Attachments
on

Day, date, time
on behalf of

Signature
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OIL AND GAS LEASE
(PAID UP)
Lease No.

THIS AGREEMENT is made asof the _{B™  day of JAMOMLY | 20172 , by and between
City of Rochester Hills KE”S/"

011000 Rochester Hills Drive, Rochester Hills, MI 48300 horeinafior called Lessor (whether one or

more), zand Jordan Development Company, L.L.C. of 1503 Garfield Road North Traverse City, MI
49696 hereinafier called Lessee.

1. Lessor, for and in consideration of $10.00 and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt
end sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and the covenants and agreements of the Lessea hereinafter
contained, does hereby grant, lease and let unto Lessee the land described below, including all interests therein
Lessor may acquire by operation of law, reversion or otherwise, (herein called “said land”), exclusively, for the
purposes of exploring by geophysical and other methods, drilling, mining, operating for and producing oil and/or
ges, together with all rights, privileges and easements useful or convenient in connection with the foregoing and in
connection with treating, storing, caring for, transporting and removing oil and/or gas of whatsoever nature or kind,
including coal seam methans gas, produced from said land or any other land adjacent thereto, inchading but not
limited to rights to lay pipelines, build roads, drill, establish and utilize wells and facilities for disposition of water,
brine or other fluids, and for enhanced production and recovery operations, and for purposes of conducting gas
storage operations, end construct tanks, power and communication lines, pump and power stations, and other

Structures and facilities, Seid land is located in the County of _Oaldand _ State of Michigan, end iz described as
follows:

e See Exhibit “1” attnched hereto and made n parthereof for legal deseription.

e See Exhibit “A” attnched hereto and made a part hereof for additional conditions.

containin 61.3 gross acres, more or less,~and-all-lands-and seatipuons—or
2 PPRRORan tietaRa-apes ifieal deseribed nbove-that are-o ned-or-elairad-y-La ef-ei-te-Pateh-Losserhasa
Fefor isitien; including but not limited to all lands underlying all alleys, streets, roads or highways

and all riparian or submerged lands along and/or underlying any rivers, lakes or other bodies of water. The term
“oil” when used in this lense shall mean crude oil and other hydrocarbons, regardless of gravity, produced at the well
in liquid form by ordinaty production methods, including condensate separated from ges at the wall, The term “gas”
when used in this Jease shall mean hydrocarbons produced in a gaseous state at the well (not inchiding condensate
separated from gas at the well), helium, nitrogen, carbon dioxide and other commercial gases,

2. Itis agreed that this lease shall remain in force for a primery term of __ five (5)_years  from the
date of this lense, and as long thereafier ag operations are conducted upon said land or on lands pooled or unitized
therewith with no cessation for more than 120 consecutive days; provided, however, that in no event shall this lease
terminate unless production of oil and/or gas from all wells located on said lend, or on lands pooled or unitized
therewith, has permanently ceased, If operations commenced during the primary term are discontinued less than
120 days befors the end of the term, this lease shall not terminate at the end of the primary term if operations are
again conducted within 120 days after the discontinnance, Whenever used in this lease the word “operations” shall
refer to any of the following and any activities related thereto: preparing location for drilling, drilling, testing,
completing, equipping, reworking, recompleting, deepening, plugging back or repairing of a well in search for or in
an endeavor to obtain production of oil end/or gas, and production of oil and/or gas whether or not in paying
quantities.

3 Lassee covenants and agrees to pay the following royalties: (a) To deliver to the credit of the
Lessor jnto tank reservoirs or into the pipeline to which Lessee miay connect its wells, one-eighth (1/8) of the oil
produced and saved from said land, Lessor’s interest to bear one-eighth (1/8) of the cost of treating oil to render it
marketable pipeline oil, or from time to time, at the option of Lessee, Lessee may sell the oil produced and saved
from said land and pay Lessor one-eighth (1/8) of the net amount realized by Lessee, computed at the welthead,
whether the point of sale is on or off said land. (b) To pay Lessor on gas produced from said land (1) when sold by
Lessee, whether the point of sale is on or off said land, one-eighth (1/8) of the net amount realized by Lessee
computed at the wellhead, or (2) when nsed by Lesses, for purposes- other than those specified in Paragraph
numbered 7 of this lease, the net market value, at the wellhead, of one-eighth (1/8) of the gas so used. Aa used in
this Lease, the term pet amount realized by Lessee computed at the wellhead shall mean the gross proceeds received
by Lessee from the sale of oil and gas minus post-production costs incurred by Lessee between the wellhoad and the
point of sale, and the term net market value at the wellhead shall mean the current market value (at the time of
production) of the gag at the market point where gas produced in the general area is commonly purchased and sold,
minus the post-production costs that would be incurred by Lessee between the wellhead and such market paint in
order to realize that market value. As used in this lease, the term “post-production costs” shall mean all costs and

expense of (a)-treating-and-precessing-eil-and/orgas-to-5 parate-and-remove-nos-hydrecasbens-ineluding-but-net
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equipment-te-provide-such-trenting; processing,-separating-tranop -t-a%iur:, eosmprescion-and-melerinatervioen-or-it

me&a—aaé—%essee—lm&aé#s-ewa—pﬁeﬁn?s—a&d#eﬁequépaiea&p

REHHE ggetne :

5-costi-of-canital-and-ro ble-return-on-ita-lnvestment-in-muehfusilities: Prior o payment of royalty,
Lessor shall execute a Division Order setting forth his interest in production. Lessee may pay all taxes and fees
levied upon the oil and gas produced, including, without limitation, severance taxes and privilege and surveillance
fees, and deduct a proportionate share of the amount so paid from any monies payable to Leasor hereunder.

4, If any well, capable of producing oil and/or gas, whether or not in paying quantities, located on
seid land or on lands pooled or unitized with all or part of said land, is at any time shut-in and production therefrom
is not sold or nsed off the premises, nevertheless such shut-in well shall be considered a well producing oil and/or
gas and this lease will continue in force while such well is shut-in, notwithstanding expiration of the primary term.
In lieu of any implied covenant to merket, Lessee expressly agrees to market oil and/or gas produced from Lessee’s
wells located on said land or on land pooled or unitized therswith, but Lessee does not covenant or agree to reinject
or recycle gas, to market such oil and/or ges under terms, conditions or circumstances which in Lessee’s judgment
are uneconormic or otherwise unsatisfactory or to bear more than Lessee’s revenue interest share of the cost and
expense incurred to make the production marketsble. If all wells on said land, or on lands pooled or unitized with

s

all or part of said land, are shut-in, then within 60 days after expiration of each period of one year in length (ennnal
pericd) during which all such wells are shut-in, Lessee shall be obligated to pay or tender, as oyalty, to Lessor, the
sum of $+00 25.00 multiplied by the number of acres subject ta this lease, provided, however that if production
from 2 well or wells located on said land or on lands pooled or unitized therewith is sold or used off the premises
before the end of any such annual period or if at the end of any such ennual period this lease is being maintained in
force and effect other than solely by reason of the shut-in well(s), Lessee shall not be obligated to pay or tender sajd
sum of money for that annual period. This shut-in royalty payment may be made in currency, draft or check, at the
option of Lessee, and the depositing of such payment in any post office, with sufficient postage and properly
addressed to Lessor, within 60 days expiration of the annual period shall be deemed sufficient payment as herein
provided.

5. If Lessor considers that Lessee has not complied with all its cobligations hereunder, both express
and implied, Lessor shall give written notice to Lesses specifically describing Lesses’s non-compliance. Lessee
shall have 120 days from receipt of such notice to commence, and shall thereafier pursue with reasonable diligence,
such action as may be necessary or proper to satisfy such obligetion of Lesses, if any, with respect to Lessor’s
notice. Neither the service of said notice nor the doing of any acts by Lessee in response thereto shall be deemed an
admission or create a presumption that Lessee has failed to perform all its abligations hereunder. No judicial action
may be commenced by Lessor for forfeiture of this lease or for damages nntil afier said 120 day period. Lessee shall
be given a reasonable opportunity after a final court determination to prevent forfeiture by discharging its express or
implied obligation as established by the court. If this lenss is canceled for any causs, it shall, nevertheless remain in
force and effect as to (a) sufficient acreage around each well as to which thers are operations, 30 as to constitute a
drilling or maximum allowable unit under applicable governmental regulations, such acreage to be designated by
Lessee in such shape &g then existing spacing rules permit and (b) any part of said land included in a pooled or
unitized unit on which there are operations, Lessee shall also have such essements on said land ag are necessary or
convenient for operations on the acreage 5o retained, .

6 If this lease covers less than the entirs undivided interest in the oil and gas in said land (whether
Lessor’s interest i8 herein specified or not), then the royulties, shut-in royalties and any extension payment pursuant
to Paragraph munbered 19 below shail be paid to Lessor only in the proportion which the interest in oil and gas
covered by this leass bears o the entire undivided interest therein.

7. Lessee shall have the right to use, free of cost, gas, oil and water produced on said land for
TLesses’s operations hereunder, except water from the wells of Lessor. When requested by Lessor, Lessee shall bury
Lessee’s pipelines below plow depth. No well shall be drilled nearer than 200 feet from the house or barn now on
said land without writlen consent of Lessor. Lessee ghall pay for damages caused by Lessee’s operations to growing
crops on said land. Lessee shall have the right at any time to remove all machinery and fixtures placed on said land,
including the right to draw and remove cesing and any other downhole equipment and fixtures.

8. Lessee i3 hereby granted the rights to pool or unitize said land or any part of said land, either
before or after production is established, with other lands, as to any or all minerals or horizons, to establish units
containing not more than approximately 320 acres; provided, however, such units may be established so as to
contain not more then approximately 640 acres as to any or all of the following: (a) gas, (b) oil produced from
formations Jocated below the top of the Ordovician periad, and (c) oil produced from wells classified as gas wells by
the regulatory agency having jurisdiction. If units larger than those permitted above, either at the time established or
thereafter, are required or permitted under any governmental rule or order to drill or operate a well at a regular
location, to obtain the maximum allowable from any well or for any other reason, then the maximum unit size
authorized hereby shall conform to the size required or permitted by such governmental mle or order. Lessee may
enlarge the unit to the maximum area permitted herein and may reform seid unit to include after-acquired leases
within the unit area, Lessee may create, modify, enlarge or reform the unit or units as above provided at any time,
and from time fo time during the continuance of this leage, either before or after production is obtained. A unit
established hereunder shall be effective for all purposes of this lease, whether or not all interests in the lands in the
mits are effectively pooled or nnitized, Lesses mey, but shall not be required to, drill more then one well in each
unit. Lessee may reduce or terminate such unit or units at any time prior to the discovery of oil or gas on the pooled
or unitized lands, or at any time afier discovery subsequent to the cessation of production. Lessee may create,
modify, enlarge, reform, reduce, or terminate each unit by recording a written declaration to that effect in the
Register of Deeds or recorder’s office in the county or connties in which such unit is located. Any operations
conducted on any part of the lands pooled or unitized shall be deemed to be on the lands leased herein within the
meaning of all provisions of this lease, Production of oil and/or gas from the unit shall be allocated to the lands
described herein which are included in the unit in the same proportion as the number of surface acres in the lands
described herein which are included in the unit bears to the total number of surface acres in the unit.
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9. In addition to the rights to pool or unitize granted to the Lessee in Paragraph numbered § above,
for the purpose of promoting the development of hydrocarbon production from shallow formetions, as hersinafler
defined, Lessee is granted the right to pool or nnitize the shallow formations in said land, or any part of said land
with other lands, to establish a unit or units of any size and shape for the drilling and operation of multiple wells.
The right to pool or unitize is a recurring right exercisable either before or after production is established and is
irrespective of whether authority similar to this exists with respect to such other land, leass or leases, The unit may
consist of any mumber of tracts or parcels of land. The exercise of this right shall be effective only if the required
well density (at least one straight hole well drilled into the pooled or unitized shallow formation for each 320 acres
of the unit or one lateral well drilled in the pooled or vaitized shallow formation for each 640 acres of the unit) is
attained no later than five (5) years after recording of the written declaration of the unit. In the event lateral wells
are drilled, the effective well density requirement shall be one well per 640 acres. As used herein, the term “shallow
formations™ shall mean formations between the surface of the earth and a depth of 2,500 feet. Al provisions of
Paragraph numbered 8, including those regarding Lessee's identification of a unit, the effect of operations conducted
thereon and the allocation of production from wells thereon, shall apply in the same manner to a unit formed
pursuant to this paragraph for production from shallow formations, except to the extent inconsistent with this
paragraph. Lesses may amend, expand, reduce, reform or otherwise modify the unit by filing of record a written
declaration to that effect, pravided that the required well density is maintained, or is attained by the drilling of an
additional well or wells within three (3) years after each such expansion. Lessor specifically acknowledges and
agrees that the formation of units under this paragraph is intended to allow development of hydrocarbons in shallow
formations which might otherwise not be economic, that pnits may be created, modified, enlarged, reformed,
reduced or terminated to permit such economic development, that the validity of Lessee’s actions in creating,
modifying, enlarging, reforming, reducing or terminating such units shall not be dependent upon the existence of
any geological justification, and thet Lessee's right to create, maintain, modify, enlarge, reform, reduce or terminate
any such units shall only be limited by the required well density provisions set forth above,

10. This lease is subject to laws and to rules, regulations and orders of any governmental agency
having jurisdiction, from time to time in effect, pertaining to well spacing, pooling, unitization, drilling or
production units, or use of material and equipment. .

11. If, afier the date hereof, the leased premises shall be conveyed in severalty or in separate tracts, the
premises shall, nevertheless, be developed and operated as one lense, except that royalties a3 to any producing well
shall be payable to the owner or owners of only those tracts located within the drilling nnit designated by the state
regulatory agency for such well and apportioned among said tracts on a surface acreage basis; provided, however, if
& portion of the leased premises is pooled or unitized with other lands for the purpose of operating the pooled unit as
one lease, this paragraph shall be inoperative as to the portion so0 pooled or unitized.

12, If Lessee is prevented from, or delayed in commencing, contiming, or resuming operations, or
complying with its express or implied obligations hereunder by circumstances not reasonably within Lessee’s
control, thiz lease shall not terminate and Lesses shall not be liable for damapes so long as said circumstances
continue (the “perind of suspension™). These circumstances include, but are not limited to the following: conflict
with federal, state or local laws, rules, regulations and execntive orders; acts of God; strikes; lockouts; riots; wars;
improper refusal or nndue delay by any governmental agenoy in issuing a necessary approval, license or permit
applied for by Lessee; equipment failures; and inability to obtain materials in the open market or to transport said
materials. If the period of suspension commences more than 120 days prior to the end of the primary term of this
lease, then that period of suspension shall be added to the primary term. If the period of suspension commences less
then 120 days prior to the end of the primary term or at any time after the primary term, then this lease shall not
terminate if Lesses shall commence or resume operations within 120 days after the end of the period of suspension,

13, If the estate of either party hereto is assigned, and the privilege of assigning in whole or in part is
expressly allowed, the covenants and provisions of this lease shall extend to such party’s heirs, devisees, legal

_representatives, successors or assigns. Notwithstanding any other actual or construcive knowledge of Lessee, no

change in the ownership of land or assignment of royalties or other monies, or any part thereof, shall be binding on
Lessee until 45 days after Lessee has received, by certified mail, written notice of such change and the originals or
certified copies of those instruments that have been properly filed for record and that shall be necessary in the
opinion of Lessee to establish the validity of such change of ownership or division of interest. No change or
division in the ownership of said land, royalties or other monies, or any part thereof, however accomplished, shall
increase the oblipations or diminish the rights of Lessee, including, but not limited to, rights end obligations relating
to the location and drilling of wells and the measurement of production. Upon assignment by Lessee, its successors
or assigns, the mssipnor shall be released from, and the assignee shall assume, the responsibility to fulfill the
conditions and to perform the covenanis of this lease, express or implied, with regard to the interest assigned.
Breach of any covenant or failure to fulfill any condition by an owner of any part of the leasehold interest created by
this lease shall not defeat or affect the rights of the owner(s) of any other part.

14, Lessor hereby 3 i i agrees that Lessee may at
eny time pay all or part of any land contract, mortpage, taxes, or other liens or charges with respest to said land,
either before or affer maturity and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof, and thet L essee shall be enfitled
to reimbursement out of any royalty or other monies payable to Lessor hereunder. This lease shall be binding vpon
each party who executes it without regard to whether it is executed by all those named herein as Lessor.

15, Lessee may at any time surrender this lease as to all or any part of said land, or as to any depths or
formetions therein, by delivering or mailing & release to Lessor if the lease is not recorded or by placing & release of
tecord in the proper county if the lease is recorded. If this lease is surrendered only as to part of said land, any shut-
in royalties which may thereafter be payable hereunder shall be reduced proportionately.

&+ esses~-shall-have-the-exclusiva-Fisht-ta-yse-anie g SEERia-Ba




Received-forFiting '@aktard 'Courty Clerk 2044 JUN25 PMO2:66 =

. Ll

17. Al written notices permitted or required by this lease to be given Lessor and Lessee herein shall
be at their respective addresses listed hereinabove, shall be by certified United States mail, and shall identify this
lease by date, parties, description and recording data; provided that either party may change such notice address by
giving written notice to the other party specifying the new address.

18. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this lease shall, for any reason, be held
invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any
ather provision of this lease.

19. This lease may, at Lessee’s option, be extended as to all or part of the lands covered hereby for an
additional primary term of _two (2) __years commencing on the date that the lease would have expired but for the
extension. Lessee may exerciss its option by paying or tendering to Lessor an extension payment of § 150.00
per sore for the minerals then covered by the extended lease, said bonus to be paid or tendered to Lessor in the same
manner as provided in Paragraph numbered 4 hereof with regard to the payment of shut-in royalties. If Lessee
exercises this option, the primary term of this lease shall be considered to be contimious, commencing on the date of
the lease and continuing from that dats to the end of the extended primary term. Lessee’s option shall expire on the
first to occur of the following: (a) the termination or expiration of this lease or (b) the second anniversary of the
expiration of the primary term stated in Paragraph mumbered 2 above,

A eI 4
BRI V) . BRENET, MR Eol-

AT pe foctesrg. Alu,s ‘—«(%u Lo (Q/Qfm_.

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
. )88 (Acknowledgment)
COUNTY OF  OQaldand )]
2013 (ks )
On this IEH‘ day of :YPMUQK\/ » 7845 before me personally appeared
ARYAN " R. BRRNETT Imown to me to be the person (s) described

in and who executed the foregoing ingtrument, and who acknowledged 1o me that he\i)she, they) fxccutcd the same,
v ‘ .

, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: |} - Q(, -0/2 Acting in Onldand County, ML
For OAKLAND County, MI

RETURN RECORDED COPY TO: 1503 Garfield Road North Traverse City, MI 496860

This instrment prepared by: Ben Brower of 1503 Garfield Road North, Traverse City, MI 49686.
RALAND\Forms\Lease Forms\LEASE FORM - PAID-UP-5.05.doc

KAREN 8. DARIN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MIGHIGAN
COUNTY OF OAKLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-26-0013
AGTING IN THE COUNTY OF _OARILAAID
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EXHIBIT A
TO OIL AND GAS LEASE

This Exhibit A is attached to and made a part thereof of that certain Oll and Gas Lease dated
Jiuaes 1S w1 entered info between the City of Rochester Hills, as Lessor, and
Jordan Development Company, L.L.C., as Lessee, is hereby supplemented to add the following
paragraphs, all of which serve to amend, and shall prevail whenever in conflict with, the provisions
of the Ol and Gas Lease. :

1. Lessee agrees that, as it pertains to the lands covered by this lease, it shall not utilize the
procedure known as High Volume Hydraulic Fracturing wherein it uses sand or other forms
of proppant to hydraulically fracture the well as commonly utilized in unconventional shale
plays such as the Marcellus Shale in Pennsylvania.

2. Notwithstanding anything contained In this Ol and Gas Lease to the contrary, Lessors
royalty is hereby changed from one-sighth (1/8") to one-sixth {1/6th) and everywhere in this

lease where the fraction one-eighth (1/8") appears, the fraction one-sixth (1/6th) is hersby
substifuted.

3. Lessee shall have no right of entry and shall conduct no operations on the surface of the
leased premises without further official approval of the City Council and compliance, as
necessary, with applicable ordinance or charter requirements. Stated ancther way, Lessee
shall not erect, construct, store or maintain any wells, drill rig, storage tanks, pumps, pipes,
or other in-ground or above-ground structures, facilities or equipment on the leased
premises; Lessee, through its operations, shall not disrupt, interfere with, restrict, drain,
damage, destroy or remove any natural or man-made condition, feature or improvement
located on the leased premises; nor shall Lessee's operations hinder, interfere with, restrict
or otherwise adversely affect the current or future use and development of the leased
premises for parks, open space and public recreation without further official approval of the

City Council and compliance, as necessary, with applicable ordinance or charter
requirements

4. This lease covers oil, gas and related hydrocarbons only. No other minerals are to be
considered part of this lease.

5. Lessee or West Bay Exploration Company shall at all times be the operator, as that term Is
generally construed or defined in the usual joint operating agreement or other standard ofl
field contract, for all exploration and production activities and all other activities under this
Lease. With the exception of West Bay Exploration, Lessee shall not assign the operations,
in whole or In part, to anyone other than a financlally responsible, experienced and
competent operator acceptable to Lessor and pursuant to Lessor's prior written approval,
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

8. Lessor has the right to examine and/or audit, at its sole expense and at Lessee’s offics,

Lesses's accounts and books In connestion with the payments to be made under this lease
not more than once per year.

7. If at the end of the primary term a portion of the leased premises is pooled or unitized with
lands that are not a portion of the leasad premises so as to form a pooled unit or units, then
operations on, completion of a well on, or production from such unit or units will not maintain

this Lease in force as to that portion of the leased premises not included In such pooled unit
or units,

8. Lessee shall commence paying royalties to Lessor within ninsty (90) days after the well is
completed as a producing ofl well and marketed and within ninety (90) days after a gas well
is connected with a pipeline and marketed, and shall continue to promptly pay all royaltles
no later than sixty (60) days past the last day of the month in which the royalty praducts
were produced and payment has been recelved by Lessee from the respective
purchaser(s). On any and all royalties which are not paid in accordance with the provisions

paragfaph, Lessee shall pay to Lessor interest at the rate of 10% per annum,

Brqash. L, W ST |
. 10of1
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EXHIBIT 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

This Exhibit 1 is attached to and made a part thereof of that certain Ofl and Gas Lease
dated _~JAnaAqY I'T’ 2043 entered into between the City of Rochester Hills, as
Lessor, and Jordan Development Company, L.L.C., as Lessee

1} Nowicki Park (combined parcel)

Part of Northwest 1/4 of Section 8, Township 3 North, Range 11 East, City of Rochester Hills,
Oakland County , Michigan described as: The South 35 acres of North 50.79 acres of West
1087.60 feet of said section 8, containing 35.0 acres more or lass.

70-15-08-100-006, 70-15-08-100-007, 70-15-08-1 00-008, 70-15-08-151-001, 70-15-08-151-002

2) Tienken Road Park

Part of west 1/2 OF Southeast 1/4 of Seciion 6, Township 3 North, Range 11 East City of
Rochester Hills, Oakland County , Michigan described as: Beginning at a point on South
section line East 612,00 feat from South 1/4 Corner, thence South 89-41-00 East on section line
564.00 Feet, thence North 03-12-40 West 783.00 Feet, thence N 89-41-00 West 564.00 FT,
thence South 03-12-40 East 783.00 Feet to the point of beginning, containing 10.0 acres.

70-15-06-400-003

3) Van Hoosen Jones Stony Creek Cemetery

Part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 11, Township 3 North, Ranae 11 East, C
Oakland County, Michigan, being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the North
1/4 corner of Section 11, thence South 02-18-03.6 West, 853.64 fest: thence South 02-31-29.4

West, 340.66 feet; thence North 89-04-50 East, 803.91 feet; thence North 02-26-16.9 East,

1162.61 feet; thence North 87-54-37.5 West, 604.41 feat {o the beginning, and containing 16.32
acres.

ity of Rochester,
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OIL AND GAS LEASE
(PAID UP)
Lease No.

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the _{B™ __ day of JMOAAY 2017'% , by and between
City of Rochester Hills /655/”

01 1000 Rochester Hills Drive, Rochester Hills, M1 48300 horoinafior oalld Lessor (whether one or

more), and Jordan Development Company, L.L.C.. of 1503 Garfield Road North Traverse City, MI
49696 hereinafter called Lessee.
1

. Lessor, for and in consideration of $10.00 and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and the covenants and agreements of the Lessee hereinafier
contained, does hereby grant, lease and let unto Lessee the land described below, including all interests therein
Lessor may acquire by operation of law, reversion or otherwise, (herein called “said land”), exclusively, for the
purposes of exploring by peophysical and other methods, drilling, mining, operating for and producing oil and/or
gas, together with all rights, privileges and easements wsefitl ar convenient in connecton with the foregoing and in
connection with treating, storing, caring for, transporting and remaving oil and/or gas of whatsoever natore or kind,
including conl seam methane £as, produced from said land or any other land adjacent thereto, including but not
Limited to rights to lay pipelines, build roads, drill, establish and utilize wells and facilities for disposition of water,
brine or other fluids, and for enhanced production and recovery operations, and for purposes of conducting gas
storage opersations, and construet tanks, power end communication lines, pump and power stations, and other

structures and facilities, Said land is located in the County of_QOsldand = State of Michigan, and is described -1
follows:

e See Exhibit “1” attached hereto and made a part hereof for legal description.

® See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof for additional conditions.

containing 61.32 £T088 acres, more Or less,-end-all-landsnnd-intarests-thes

e - : 0 2 i i
5 including but not limited to all lands underlying all alleys, strects, roads or highways
and all riparian or submerged lands along and/or underlying any rivers, lakes or other bodies of water. The term

) regardless of pravity, produced at the well
in liquid for_m by ordinery production methods, including condensate separated from gas at the well. The term "“gas®

state at the well (not including condensate
separated from gas at the well), helium, nitrogen, carbon dioxide and other commercial gases,
2

. It is agreed that this lease shall remain in force for g primary term of _ five (5) vears  from the
date of this lease, and as long thereafier as opetations are conducted upon said land or on lands pooled or unitized
therewith with no cessation for more than 120 consecutive days; provided, however, that in no event shall this lense
terminate unless production of ofl and/or gas from all wells located on said land, or on Jands pooled or unitized

again conducted within 120 days after the discontinuance. Whenever used in this leass the word “operations” shall
refer to any of the following and any activities related thereto: preparing location for drilling, drilling, testing,
completing, equipping, reworldng, recompleting, deepening, plugging back or repairing of a well in search for or in
an endeavor to obtain production of ofl and/or gas, and production of il and/or gas whether or not in paying
quantities.

3. Lessee covenants and agrees to pay the following royalties: (2) To deliver to the credit of the
Lessor into tank reservoirs or into the pipeline to which Lessee may connect it wells, one-eighth (1/8) of the oil
produced and saved from said land, Lessor’s interest to bear one-eighth (1/8) of the cost of treating oil to render it
marketable pipeline oil, or from time to time, at the option of Lesses, Lessee may sell the ofl produced and saved
from said land and pay Lessor one-cighth (1/8) of the net amount realized by Lessee, computed at the wellhead,
whether the point of sale is on or off said land. (b} To pay Lessor on gas prodnced from said land (1) when sold by
Lessee, whether the point of sale is on or off said land, one-eighth (1/8) of the net amount realized by Lessee
computed st the wellhead, or (2) when used by Lessee, for purposes other than those specified in Paragraph
numbered 7 of this lease, the net market value, at the wellhead, of one-eighth (1/8) of the gas so used. Az used in
this Lease, the term net amount realized by Lesses computed at the wellhead shall mean the gross proceeds received
by Lessee from the sale of oil and gas minus post-production costs incurred by Lessee between the wellhead and the
point of sale, and the term net market value at the wellhead shall mean the current market valus (at the time of
production) of the gas at the market point where gas produced in the general area is commonly purchased and sold,
minus the post-production costs that wounld be incurred by Lessee between the wellhead and such market point in
order to realize that market value. As used in this lease, the term “post-production costs™ shall mean sll costs and

expense of Gﬁ}—ﬁeabag—aaé—?feeeemg—ed—aaé‘ef—gesJu separate-and-remove-nea-hydrocarbons-including but ot
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transportation between the wellhead and any production or treating facilities, and transportation to the point of sale,
Sing-oas ion-and-delivery-purosesa stering-oil-andlor pas-do-dets ine-the

3-gosti-ofen and-reasenablereturn-oa-its sent-tn-saeh-fasiliies: Prior to payment
Lessor shall execute a Division Order setting forth his interest in production. Lessee may pay all taxes and fees
levied upon the oil and pas produced, including, without limitation, severance taxes and privilege and surveillance
fees, and deduct a proportionate share of the amount so paid from any monies payable to Lessor hereunder.

. If any well, capable of producing oil and/or gas, whether or not in paying quantities, located on
said land or on lands pooled or unitized with all or pari of seid Iand, is at any time shut-in and production therefrom
is not sold or used off the premises, nevertheless such shut-in well shall be considered a well producing oil and/or
gas and this lease will continue in force while such well is shut-in, notwithstanding expiration of the primary term.
In lieu of any implied covenant to market, Lessee expressly agrees to market oil and/or gas produced from Lessee’s
wells located on said land or on land pooled or unitized therewith, but Lessee does not covenant or apree to reinject
or recycle gas, to market such oil and/or gas under terms, conditions or circumstances which in Lessee’s judgment
are uneconomic or otherwise unsatisfactory or to bear more than Tessee’s revenue interest share of the cost and
expense incurred to make the production marketable. If all wells on zaid land, or on lands pooled or unitized with
all or part of said land, are slwt-in, then within 60 days after expiration of each period of one year in length (annual
period) during which all such wells are shut-in, Lessée shall be obligaied to pay or tender, as royalty, to Lessor, the
sum of $+:60 25,00 multiplied by the number of ecres subject to this lease, provided, however that if production
from & well or wells located on said land or on lands pooled or unitized therewith is sold or used off the premises
before the end of any such annual period or if at the end of eny such annual period this lease is being maintained in
foree and effect other than solely by reason of the shut-in well(s), Lessee shall not be obligated to pay or tender said
sum of monsy for that anmual period. This shut-in royalty payment may be made in currency, draft or check, at the
option of Lessee, and the depositing of such payment i any post office, with sufficient postage and properly
addressed to Lessor, within 60 days expimtion of the anmual period shall be deemed sufficient payment as herein
provided.

5. If Lessor considers that Lessee has not complied with all its cbligations hereunder, both express
and implied, Lessor shall give written notice to Lesses specifically describing Lessee’s non-compliance, Lesses
shall have 120 days from receipt of such notice to commence, and shall thereafter pursue with reasonable diligence,
such action as may be necessary or proper to satisfy such obligation of Lessee, if eny, with respect to Lessor’s
notice. Naither the service of said notice nor the doing of any acts by Lesses in response thereto shall be deemed an
admission or create a presumption that Lessee has failed to perform all its obligations hereunder. No judicial action
may be commenced by Lessor for forfeiture of this lease or for damages until after said 120 day period. Lessea shall
be given a reasonable opportunity after a final court determination to prevent forfeiture by discharging its express or
irnplied obligation as established by the court. If this Jease is canceled for any cense, it shall, nevertheless remain in
force and effect as to (a) sufficient acreage around each well as fo which there are operations, so as to constitute a
drilling or maximum allowable unit under applicable governmental regulations, such acreage to be designated by
Lessee in such shape as then existing spacing rules permit and (b) any part of said land included in a pooled or
unitized unit on which there are operations. Lessee shall also have such easements on said land as are necessary or
convenient for operations on the acreage 8o retained, .

[ If this lease covers less than the entire undivided interest in the ofl and gas in said land (whether
Lessor’s interest is herein specified or not), then the royalties, shut-in royalties and any extension payment pursuant
to Paragraph numbered 19 below shall be paid to Lessor only in the proportion which ths interest in oil and gas
covered by this lease bears to the entire undivided interest thersin.

7. Lessce shall have the right to use, free of cost, gas, oil and water produced on said land for
Lesses’s operations hereunder, except water from the wells of Lessor, When requested by Lessor, Lessee shall bury
Lessee’s pipelines below plow depth. No well shall be drilled nearer than 200 feet from the house or bamn now on
said land without written consent of Lessor. Lessee ghall pay for damages cansed by Lessee’s operations to growing
crops on said land. Lessee shall have the right at any time to remove all machinery and fixtures placed on said land,
including the right to draw and remove casing and any other downhole equipment and fxtures.

8. Lessee is hereby granted the rights to pool or unitize said land or any part of said land, either
before or after production is established, with other lands, as to any or all minerals or horizons, o establish units
containing not more than approximately 320 acres; provided, however, such units may be established so as to
contain not more than approximately 640 acres as to any or all of the following: (a) gas, (b) oil produced from
formations located below the top of the Ordovician period, and (c) oil produced from wells classified as gas wells by
the regulatory agency having jurisdiction. If umits larger than those permitted above, either at the time established or
thereafter, are required or permitted under any governmental rule or order to drill or operate & well at a regular
location, to obtain the maximum allowable from any well or for any other reason, then the maximum unit size
authorized hereby shall conform to the size required or permitted by such govermmental rule or order. Lesses may
enlarge the unit to the maximum ares permitted herein and may reform said unit to include after-acquired leases
within the unit area. Lessee may create, modify, enlarge or reform the umit or units as above provided &t any time,
and from time to time during the continuance of this lense, either before or after production is obtained. A wnit
established hereunder shall be effective for all purposes of this lease, whether or not all interests in the lands in the
units are effectively pooled or unitized. Lesses may, but shall not be required to, drill more than one well in each
unit. Lessee may reduce or terminate such unit or units at any time prior to the discovery of oil or gas on the pooled
or uaitized lands, or at any time after discovery subsequent to the cessation of production. Lesses may create,
modify, enlarge, reform, reduce, or terminate each unit by recording a writlen declaration to that effect In the
Register of Deeds or recorder’s office in the county or counties in which such unit is located, Any operations
conducted on any part of the lands pooled or mnitized shall be deemed to be on the lands lensed herein within the
menning of all provisions of this lease, Production of oil and/or gas from the unit shall be allocated to the lands
described herein which are included in the unit in the same proportion as the mumber of surface acres in the lands
described herein which are included in the unit bears to the total number of surfice acres in the unit.
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9. In addition to the rights to pool or unitize granted 1o the Lessee in Paragraph numbered 8 above,
for the purpose of promoting the development of hydrocarhon production from shallow formations, as hereinafier
defined, Lessee ig granted the right to pool or nnitize the shallow formations in said land, or any part of seid land
with other lands, to establish a unit or units of any size and shape for the drilling and operation of multiple wells,
The right to pool or unitize is a recurring right exercisable either before or after production i3 established and is
irrespective of whether autherity similar to this exists with respect to such other land, lease or leases. The unit may
consist of any number of tracts or parcels of land. The exercise of this right shall be effective only if the required
well density (at least one straight hole well drilled into the pooled or unitized shallow formation for each 320 acres
of the it or one lateral well drilled in the pooled or unitized shallow formation for each 640 acres of the unit) is
attained no later than five (5) years afier recording of the written declaration of the unit. In the event lateral wells
are drilled, the effective well density requirement shall be one well per 640 acres. Asused herein, the term “shallow
formations” shall mean formations between the surface of the carth and a depth of 2,500 feet. All provisions of
Paragraph numbered 8, including those regarding Lessee’s identification of a umit, the effect of operations conducted
thereon and the allocation of production from wells thereon, shall apply in the same manner to a unit formed
pursuant to this paragraph for production from shallow formations, except to the extent inconsistent with this
paragraph. Lessea may amend, expand, reduce, reform or otherwise modify the unit by filing of record a written
declaration to that effect, provided that the required well density is maintained, or is attained by the drilling of an
additional well or wells within three (3) years after each such expansion. Lessor specifically acknowledges and
agrees that the formstion of units nnder this paragraph is intended to allow development of hydrocarbons in shallow
formations which might otherwise not be economic, that units may be created, modified, enlarged, reformed,
reduced or terminated to permit such economic development, that the validity of Lessee’s actions in creating,
modifying, enldrging, refonming, reducing or terminating such units shall not be dependent upon the existence of
any geological justification, and that Lessee's right to create, maintain, modify, enlarge, reform, reduce or terminate
any such units shall only be limited by the required well density provisions set forth above,

10. This lease i subject to laws and to rules, regnlations and orders of any governmental agency
having jurisdiction, from time to time in effect, pertaining to well spacing, pooling, unitization, drilling or
production units, or use of material and equipment. .

11, T, after the date hereof, the leased premises shall be conveyed in severalty or in separate tracts, the
premises shall, nevertheless, be develaped and operated as one lease, except that royalties as to any producing well
shall be payable to the owner or owners of only those tracts Jocated within the drilling unit designated by the state
regulatory agency for such well end apportioned among said tracts on a surface ecreage basis; provided, however, if
a portion of the leased premises is pooled or unitized with other lands for the purpose of operating the pooled unit as
ons lease, this paragraph shall be inoperative as to the portion 50 pooled or unitized.

12. If Lesses is prevented from, or delayed in commencing, continning, or resuming operations, or
complying with its express or implied obligations hereunder by ciroumstances not reasonebly within Lesses’s
conirol, this leass shall not terminate and Lessee shall not be liable for damages so long as said circumstances
continue (the “period of suspension”). These circumstances include, but are not Hmited to the following: conflict
with federal, state or local laws, rules, regulations and execntive orders; acts of God; strikes; lockouts; riots; wars;
improper refisal or undune delay by any governmental agency in issuing 2 necessary approval, license or permit
applied for by Lessee; equipment failures; and insbility to obtain materials in the open market or to transport said
materials. If the period of suspension commences more than 120 days prior to the end of the primary term of this
leage, then that period of suspension shall be added to the primary term. If the period of suspension commences less
than 120 days prior to the end of the primary term or at any time after the primary term, then this lease shall not
terminate if T.esses shall commence or resumé operations within 120 days after the end of the period of suspension.

13. If the estate of either party hereto is assigned, and the privilege of agsigning in whole or in part is
expressly allowed, the covenants and provisions of thig lease shall extend to such party’s heirs, devisees, legal
representatives, successors or assigns. Notwithstanding any other actual or constructive knowledge of Lessee, no
change in the ownership of land or assignment of royalties or other monies, or any part thereof, shall be binding on
Lessee until 45 days after Lessee has received, by certified mail, written notice of such change and the originais or
certified copies of those instruments that have been properly filed for record end that shall be necessary in the
opinion of Lessee to establish the validity of such change of ownership or division of intersst. No change or
division in the ownership of said land, royalfies or other monies, or any part thereof, however accomplished, shall
increase the obligations or diminish the rights of Lessee, including, but not limited to, rights and oblipations relating
to the location and drilling of wells and the measurement of production. Upon assignment by Lessee, its successors
or assigns, the mssignor shall be released from, and the assignee shall assume, the responsibility to fulfill the
conditions and to perform the covenants of this lease, express or implied, with regard to the interest assigned.
Breach of any covenant or failure to fulfill any condition by an owner of any part of the leasehold interest created by
this lease shall not defeat or affect the rights of the owner(s) of any other p

14 Lessor hereby warrants-and aproes-to-defond-the-title-to-said land and agrees that Lessee may at
any time pay all or part of any land contract, mortgage, taxes, or other liens or charges with respect to said land,
either before or after maturity and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof, and that Lessee shall be entitled
to reimbursement out of any royalty or other monies payable to Lessor hereunder. This lease shall be binding upon
each party who executes it without regard to whether it is executed by all those named herein as Lessor,

1 Lessee may at eny time surrender this lease as to all or any part of said land, or &s to any depths or
formations therein, by delivering or mailing a release to Lessor if the lease is not recorded or by placing a release of
Tecord in the proper county if the lease is recorded, If this lease is surrendered only as to part of said land, any shut-
in royalties which may thereafter be payable hereunder shell be reduced proportionately.

=]
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17. All written notices permitted or required by this lease to be given Lessor and Lessee herein shall
be st their respective addresses listed hereinabove, shall be by certified United States mail, and shall identify this
lease by date, parties, description and recording data; provided that either party may change such notice address by
giving written notice to the other party specifying the new address.

18. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this lease shall, for any reason, be held
invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or menforceability shall not affect any
other provision of this lease.

. This lease may, at Lessee’s option, be extended as to all or part of the lands covered hereby for an
additional primary term of _two (2) ___ years commencing on the date that the lease would have expired but for the
extension. Lessee may exercise its option by paying or tendering to Lessor an extension payment of § 150.00
per acro for the minerals then covered by the extended lease, said bonus to be paid or tendered to Lessor in the same
manner as provided in Paragraph numbered 4 hereof with regard to the payment of shut-in royalties. If Lessee
exereises this option, the primary term of this lease shall be considered to be continuous, commencing on the date of
the lease and confinuing from that date to the end of the extended primary term. Lessee’s option shall expirs on the
first to occur of the following: (a) the termination or expiration of this lease or (b) the second anniversary of the
expiration of the primary term stated in Paragraph numbered 2 above,

hddy and yegr first above written,

.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN }
}SS  (Ackuowledgment}
COUNTY OF  OQakland )
2012 (k5
On this IE-HN day of O’PSL\UQRV » 2%%; before me personally appeared

BRYAN K. BRRIETT lmown to me to be the person (s) described

in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that h@l&, they) gxecuted the same.
=< OIS 0119

» Notary Public

My Commission Expires: |} -y -0/ Acting in Oskland County, MI
For CARLARD County, M1

RETURN RECORDED COPY TO; 1503 Garficld Road North Traverse City, MI 496860

This instrument prepared by: Ben Brower of 1503 Garfield Road North, Traverse City, MI 49686,
RALAND\Forms\Lease Forms\LEASE FORM » PAID-UP-5.05.doc

KAREN 8. DARIN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF OAKLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-26-2013
AGTING IN THE COUNTY OF _OARLAAD
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EXHIBIT A
TO OIL AND GAS LEASE

This Exhibit A is attached to and made a part thereof of that certain Oil and Gas Lease dated

JANOAEY 1S 2014 entered into between the City of Rochester Hills, as Lessor, and
Jordan Development Company, L.L.C., as Lessee, is hereby supplemented to add the following
paragraphs, all of which serve to amend, and shall prevall whenever In conflict with, the provisions
of the Oll and Gas Lease. :

1. Lessee agrees that, as it pertains to the lands covered by this lease, it shall not utilize the
procedurs known as High Volume Hydraulic Fracturing wherein it uses sand or other forms
of proppant to hydraulically fracture the well as commonly utllized in unconventional shale
plays such as the Marcellus Shale in Pennsylvania.

2. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Oil and Gas Lease to the contrary, Lessor's
royalty is hereby changed from one-eighth (1/8") to one-sixth (1/6th) and everywhere in this
lease where the fraction one-eighth (1/8") appears, the fraction one-sixth (1/6th) is hereby
substituted.

3. Lessee shall have no right of entry and shall conduct no operations on the surface of the
leased premises without further official approval of the City Council and compliance, as
necessary, with applicable ordinance or charter requirements. Stated ancther way, Lessee
shall not erect, construct, store or maintain any wells, drill rig, storage tanks, pumps, pipes,
or other in-ground or above-ground structures, facllittes or equipment on the leased
premises; Lessee, through its operations, shall not disrupt, interfere with, restrict, drain,
damage, destroy or remove any natural or man-made condition, feature or improvement
located on the leased premises; nor shall Lessee's operations hinder, Interfere with, restrict
or otherwise adversely affect the current or future use and development of the leased
premises for parks, open space and public recreation without further official approval of the
City Council and compliance, as necessary, with applicable ordinance or charer
requirements

4. This lease covers oil, gas and related hydrocarbons only. No other minerals are to be
considered part of this leasa,

5. Lessee or West Bay Exploration Company shall at all times be the aperator, as that term Is
generally construed or defined in the usual joint operating agreement or other standard oil
field contract, for all exploration and production activities and all other activities under this
Lease. With the exception of West Bay Exploration, Lessee shall not assign the operations,
in whole or In part, to anyone other than a financially responsible, experienced and
competent operator acceptable to Lessor and pursuant to Lessor's prior written approval,
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. ,

6. Lessor has the right to examine and/or audit, at its sole expense and at Lessee's office,

Lessee's accounts and books In connection with the payments to be made under this lease
not more than once per year.

7. If at the end of the primary term a portion of the leased premises is pooled or unitized with
lands that are not a portion of the leased premises so as to form a pooled unit or units, then
operations on, completion of a well on, or production from such unit or units will not maintain

this Lease in force as to that portion of the leased premises not included in such pooled unit
or units.

8. Lessee shall commence paying royalties to Lessor within ninety (90) days after the well Is
completed as a producing oil well and marketed and within ninety (90) days after a gas well
is connected with a pipeline and marketed, and shall continue to promptly pay all royaities
no later than sixty (60) days past the last day of the month in which the royalty products
were produced and payment has been recelved by lessee from the respective

purchaser(s). On any and all royalties which are not paid in accordance with the provisions

3 essee shall pay to Lessor interest at the rate of 10% per annum.

AR
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EXHIBIT 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

This Exhibit 1 is attached to and made a part thereof of that cei-tain Oll and Gas Lease
dated _~JAplahay 15 . 20\3 entered into between the City of Rochester Hills, as
Lessor, and Jordan Development Company, L.L.C., as Lessee

1) Nowick! Park (combined parcel)

Part of Northwest 1/4 of Section 8, Township 3 North, Range 11 East, City of Rochester Hills,

Oakland County , Michigan described as: The South 35 acres of North 50.79 acres of West
1087.80 feet of said section 8, contalning 35.0 acres mors or less.

70-15-08-100-008, 70-15-08-100-007, 70-15-08-100-008, 70-15-08-151-001 » 70-15-08-151-002

2) Tienken Road Park

Part of west 1/2 OF Southeast 1/4 of Section 6, Township 3 North. Range 11 East, City of
Rochester Hills, Oakland County , Michigan described as: Beginning at a point on South
section line East 612.00 feet from South 1/4 Corner, thence South 89-41-00 East on section line
564.00 Feet, thence North 03-12-40 West 783.00 Feet, thence N 89-41-00 West 564.00 FT,
thence South 03-12-40 East 783.00 Feet t6 the point of beginning, containing 10.0 acres.

70-15-06-400-003

3) Van Hoosen Jones Stony Creek Cemetery

Part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 11, Township 3 North, Range 11 East, City of Rochester,
Oakland County, Michigan, being more particularly described as follows: Beglnning at the North
1/4 corner of Section 11, thence South 02-18-03.5 West, 853.64 feet; thence South 02-31-29.4
West, 340.66 feet: thence North 89-04-50 East, 603.91 feet; thence North 02-26-18.0 East,

1162.61 feet; thence North 87-54-37.5 West, 604.41 feet to the beginning, and containing 16,32
acres. :
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PIPELINE RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT

THIS RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT made this day of March, 2014, by the City
of Rochester Hills, a municipal corporation in the State of Michigan, , having an address at 1000
Rochester Hills Drive, Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (hereinafter called “Grantor” whether one or
more).

For and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned
Grantor does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto SUNOCO PIPELINE
L.P., a Texas limited partnership, with an office at 525 Fritztown Road, Sinking Spring, PA
19608, and its successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively called “Grantee™), a permanent
non-exclusive twenty-five foot (25°) wide right-of-way and easement, (“New Easement Area™)
along a route as shown and described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto, to construct, install,
maintain, operate, repair, inspect, alter, protect, change the size of, relocate, replace in whole or
in part, remove and abandon a pipeline or pipelines and other appurtenant facilities including,
but not limited to, above-ground markers, test stations and cathodic protection equipment
(collectively the “Facilities”) for the purpose of transporting oil, oil products, crude petroleum,
natural gas, gas liquids, liquefied minerals, mineral solutions or any other liquids, gases or
substances, including water, in, over, through, across, under, and along the lands owned by
Grantor in the City of Rochester Hills, County of QOakland, State of Michigan, described as
follows:

Parcel identification number(s): 15-13-151-008 & 15-13-276-003, being all that
particular tract or parcel of land owned by Grantor or to which Grantor may have
rights in said tract or parcel of land, being more specifically described in Exhibit
“B” attached hereto (the “Property”).

Moreover, for the same consideration set forth above, Grantor does hereby
GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto Grantee a permanent non-exclusive
twenty-five foot (25°) wide right-of-way and easement containing abandoned pipeline,
(“Existing Right-of-Way”) (collectively, New Easement Area and Existing Right-of-Way
shall be referred to herein as the “Right-of-Way”) along a route as shown and described
on Exhibit “A” attached hereto to allow for the grouting and abandonment in place of a
certain existing pipeline all in accordance with applicable State and Federal standards
under the Property.
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Grantee shall have the right of ingress and egress, entry and access in, to, through, on,
over, under and across the Property and any public road or public right-of-way or other easement
to which Grantee has a right of access, for any and all purposes necessary and/or incident to the
exercise by the Grantee of the rights granted to it by this Easement. When practical, Grantee and
its agents and contractors will provide reasonable notice prior to entry and perform work during
normal business hours. In the event Grantee must enter or perform work during times the park is
closed, Grantee shall be responsible for securing the park from entry by anyone else.

The Grantor may use the Right-of-Way for any and all purposes not inconsistent with the
purposes set forth in this Easement. However, the Grantor may not use any part of the Right-of-
Way if such use may damage, destroy, injure, or interfere with Grantee’s use of the Right-of-
Way for the purpose for which the Right-of-Way is being sought by Grantee. Activities for
which the Grantor may not use the Right-of-Way include without limitation the following: (1)
construction of any temporary or permanent buildings; (2) drilling or operation of any well; (3)
removal of soil or changing the grade or slope; (4) impounding surface water; (5) planting trees
or landscaping; (6) installing fences over the Right-of-Way; provided, however, that Grantor
may erect a fence perpendicularly with the Right-of-Way with Grantee’s prior written approval.
Grantor further agrees that no above- or below-ground obstruction that may interfere with the
purposes for which this Easement is being acquired may be placed, erected, installed or
permitted upon the Right-of~-Way without the written approval of the Grantee. In the event the
terms of this paragraph are violated, such violation shall immediately be eliminated by Grantor,
at Grantor’s sole cost and expense, upon receipt of written notice from Grantee or Grantee shall
have the immediate right to correct or eliminate such violation-, at the sole expense of Grantor.
Grantor shall promptly reimburse Grantee for any expense related thereto. Grantor further
agrees that it will not, nor will Grantor permit others to, interfere in any manner with the
purposes for which the Right-of-Way is being conveyed.

The Grantee shall have the right, but not the obligation, from time to time to mow the
Right-of-Way and to trim, cut down or eliminate trees or shrubbery without further
compensation to Grantor and in the sole judgment of Grantee, its successors and assigns, as may
be necessary to prevent possible interference with the construction, operation and maintenance of
Grantee's Facilities and to remove possible hazard thereto, and the right to remove or prevent the
construction of, any and all buildings, structures, reservoirs or other obstructions on the Right-of-
Way which in the sole judgment of the Grantee may endanger or interfere with the efficiency,
safety, or convenient operation of the Grantee’s Facilities. Grantee will engage in Best Tree
Management and Preservation Methods recognizing the park nature of the Right-of~-Way when
engaged in trimming and removal. '

Grantor represents and warrants that those persons signing this Easement are all those
necessary to fully transfer and convey the rights set forth in this instrument to Grantee, and
Grantor herein binds itself, its heirs, executors, administrators and assigns to warrant and forever
defend said rights unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, from and against any person claiming
the same or any part thereof.
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This Easement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be
an original of this Easement but all or which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same
Easement and be binding upon the parties who executed any counterpart, regardless of whether it
is executed by all parties named herein. '

The terms, conditions and provisions of this Easement are covenants running with the
land and shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, executors and administrators, personal
representative, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

Grantee shall have the right to assign this Easement and its rights and obligations
hereunder, in whole or in part, and upon such assignment, any assignee shall be subject to all
terms, covenants and conditions contained in this grant in the same manner and to the same
extent as the original Grantee herein.

This Easement embodies the entire agreement between the parties and no representations
or statements, verbal or written, have been made modifying, adding to, or changing the terms of
this Agreement. This Easement may be modified only by written agreement signed by Grantor
and Grantee. The parties agree to take all actions reasonably necessary to implement this
Easement. Grantee shall record this Easement in the real property records of the County in
which the Property is located.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Grantee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless
Grantor and Grantor’s officials, employees and volunteers against any and all claims, demands,
suits, or loss, including all costs and attorney fees associated therewith, and for any damages
which may be asserted claimed or recovered against or from Grantor or Grantor’s officials,
employees or volunteers or others working on behalf of Grantor by reason of personal injury,
bodily injury or death and/or property damage, including loss of use or pollution thereof, which
arises out of or is in any way connected or associated with Grantee’s construction, installation,
maintenance, operation, repair, inspection, alternation, protection, re-sizing, relocation,
replacement, removal and/or abandonment of a pipeline or pipelines and other appurtenant
facilities on the Property, except for any and all claims, demands, suits, or loss caused by the
Grantor or Grantor’s officials, employees, or volunteers negligence or willful misconduct.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to by duly executed the
day and year aforesaid.

GRANTOR(S): The City of Rochester Hills

By: Bryan Barnett
Title: Mayor, City of Rochester Hills

STATE OF MICHIGAN

§
COUNTY OF OAKLAND

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Bryan Barnett,
Mayor of the City of Rochester Hills, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes
and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this day of March, 2014.

Notary Public

Print Name

County, acting in County, MI
My Commission Expires:

This instrument prepared by
James E. Franciscus

and when recorded return to:
SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.

Atin: Right-Of-Way Department
525 Fritztown Road

Sinking Spring, PA 19608
610-670-3200



EXHIBIT A

“Right of Way Plan”
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EXHIBIT B

Legal Description for Property

‘Parcel 1

A parcel of land in the City of Rochester Hills, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, known as
tax map parcel 15-13-151-008 located in Section 13, Township 3 North, Range 11 East, more
particularly described as follows: ‘

Part of west half (W % ) of Northwest quarter (NW %) Beginning at point distant South 86°
04°00” East 45 feet and North 01°25°30” East 250.05 feet from West quarter (West % ) corner,
thence North 01°25°30” East 829.95 feet, thence South 87°15°28” East 355 feet, thence North
01°25°30” East 250 feet, thence South 87°15°28” East 902.90 feet, thence South 01°40°00”East
1084.46 feet, thence North 86°04°00” West 1275.23 feet to beginning, also that part of East half
of Northwest quarter ( E %2 of NW %) and Northeast quarter (NE %) lying Southerly of MCRR
right-of-way except South 250 feet of West 160 feet, also that part of East half of Southeast
quarter(E 2 of SE V4) lying Southwesterly of MCRR right-of-way and Northerly of centerline of
Avon Road.

Parcel 2

A parcel of land in the City of Rochester Hills, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, known as
tax map parcel 15-13-276-003 located in Township Three (3) North, Range (11) East, Section
Thirteen (13) more particularly described as follows:

Railroad right-of-way across the following North half of Northwest quarter, Northwest quarter of
the Northeast quarter, South half of the Northeast quarter, Northeast quarter of Southeast quarter
(N 72 of NW %, NW % of NE ¥, S ¥ of NE V4, NE % of SE ¥ ).

Being a portion of that property conveyed to the City of Rochester Hills by State of Michigan
Department of Natural Resources by Deed dated December 17%, 1993 and recorded in Liber
14718 on page 651 in the Office of Register of Deeds in Oakland County, Michigan.
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CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS — BLOOMER PARK PROPERTY
SUNOCO EASEMENT CONTAINING :ABANDONED: PIPELINE

NE CORNER
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OAKLAND 'COUNTY
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NOTES

1. BEARING BASIS: STATE PLANE COORDINATES

2. BOUNDARY SURVEY NOT PERFORMED

3. BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN PER TAX DESCRIPTION
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CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS — BLOOMER PARK. PROPERTY
SUNOCO NEW EASEMENT AREA

NE CORNER -
SECTION 13, T.3N., RIIE,
AVON TOWNSHIP

1. BEARING BASIS: STATE PLANE COORDINATES
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REVI.dwg: 3/9/2014 1109 PM; owelch

&

ABANDONED 'SUNOCO PIPELINE; EASEMENT AREA

Comiméncing .at. the Egst % cornsr of Section 13, T.3N:, R.11E., Avon Township, Oakland County, Michigam;
thence SB8O°34'17"W '924.54 fest: olong the East-West % line of sald Section. 13 -and the ndrtherly property
fine: as :describady thence N37:26'21"W 657.13 feet alsng the northeasterly property fine s described to the
POINT OF BEGINNING; thence: S52:56714"W 23.88 feel; thence N37'26"15"W 12.50 feel; thence S5256'14"W 1,371
feet; therge :S42°20°07"W 66532 féet; thence S42'20'13°W 41,21 feet; thence S47°39'48"E 2.02 feet to the:
southerly: property line as descnbed thence S89°33'33"W 36:84 feet olong said southerly préperty line; thence
N42°20"13"E 66.20 feet; thence N42'20"3"E 6567.57 feet; thence N5256'14"E 3.46 feet; thence N3726"15"W

12.50 feet; ‘thence: N5256'14"E 33.59, feet: to' the said northeasterly property line; thence the following two

(2) courses: olorig said northeasterly property ling: S02:49'24"E 17,10 feet and S37°26'21"E 35.87 feet to the
Point &f Beginning. Belng & part of the Northeost % of soid Section 13

PT. 15-13=276~003
PT. 15=13-151-008

NEW. SUNOCO PIPELINE' EASEMENT:

Commenging: ot the Eost, 1./4 corner of Section 13, T.3N., RITE., Avon Township, Qaklond County, Michigan;
thence SBA3417°W 924, 54 feat: olong thie Edst~Wast 1/4- line of ‘said Section 13 and the northerly property
line: as described; thence N37°26'21"W 575:90" feet Glong the northeosterly property line os. described to. the
POINT OF BEGINNING; thence. 470.97 feet dlong the orc of d 1453.81 foot radius non— tangential cireulor

‘curve to. the left, having o chord bearing §53714°42"W 468.92 feet; thence S44°31'08"W .213.14 feel: thence,
S4220'13"W 41.21 feef; thence S47:39'48"FE 2.02 feet to the southerly. property line; thence S89'33'33"W

36.84 feet olorig soid soulherly property-lingi thence N42°2013"E 66.20 feet; thence N44°37'08"E 213.77 feet;
thence 474 81 feet olong 'the; arc of o 1478787 foot radius circular curve to the right, having o chord bearing
N53'09'28"E 472.77 feet to. the: said northedsterly property line: S37°26°21"FE 25.38 feet -olong: said
northeasterly property’ hne 1§ the Pomt of Beginning. Being o parl of the Norlheast 1/4 of :sdid Section 13:

PT.15=13-976-003
FT. 15-13-151-008

SECTION 13 GarCla Surveygrsi Inc_ JOB: 103,7—13&5876

DATE: 09-20-13

T.3N., RIE, P.0. 8oy "2628 Whilehouse, <08 AISTY
F 877

AVON. TOWNSHIP REV,: 03—-05-14
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